
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

Request for Quotations 
RFQ23/02771 

Amendment no. 1 
 
 

Ref. no. RFQ23/02771  Date: 17/01/2024 
 
Subject:  EU4MD/ Procurement and installation of equipment to develop the Video Monitoring Systems 
in the municipalities of Cahul and Ungheni (2 LOTs) 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
UNDP is hereby amending the following: 

  
1. Documents to be submitted is hereby amended as follows: 

Compulsory document added: 

☒ Duly filled-in Bill of Quantities (F7), including Unit Price Catalogue (F5) and Resource Schedule 
(F3) (as per Annex 7 and Annex 8) 
 

2. Evaluation criteria is hereby amended as follows: 
Evaluation criteria added:  

☒ Serious deviations from the provisions of the documents below:  
• Changes in codes for works required*;  
• Changes in the volume of works required*;  
• Changes in the volumes of resources in the norms of materials, manpower and tools*;  
• Changes in coefficient for norms*;  
• Proposing the manpower remuneration below the medium required by the National Legislation in 
force (besides the situation when a respective proof from relevant authorities is obtained and 
presented), (according to Ordinance nr. 14 of 10.02.2022, with the reference to the Approval of the 
Amendment CP L.01.02:2012/А2:2022 „Construction economics. Instructions for determining the 
estimate of expenses for construction salaries"). 
*When developing BoQs, please be guided by the National Regulatory Framework in Construction as 
per NCM L.01.01-2012 and Regulation on the procurement of public works 

(http://lex.justice.md/index.php?action=view&view=doc&lang=1&id=347161   
http://lex.justice.md/md/295702/). 
 

☒  Failure to submit one of the:  
• Duly filled-in Bills of Quantities (F7), including Unit Price Catalogue (F5) and Resource Schedule 
(F3) (as per Annex 7 and 8)  

 
3. ANNEX 3: TECHNICAL AND FINANCIAL OFFER – GOODS for LOT1: UNGHENI MAYORALTY 

and LOT 2: CAHUL MAYORALTY are amended as per the revised document attached: Revised 
Annex 1 and Bidding Forms_Amendment no. 1.  
 

http://lex.justice.md/index.php?action=view&view=doc&lang=1&id=347161
http://lex.justice.md/md/295702/


Page 2 of 2 

 

4. ANNEX 1: SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS and ANNEX 4: TECHNICAL RESPONSIVENESS 
TABLE for LOT1: UNGHENI MAYORALTY is hereby amended as follows: 

Item 
No 

Description 

2.9 

24-Port Gigabit Switch 

• Ethernet Port 24*10/100/1000 Base-T 

• Switching Capacity 48G 

• Packet Forwarding Rate 35.7Mpps 

• Packet Buffer Memory 2Mb 

• MAC Table Size 8K 

• Exchange Mode Store & forward 

• Application Humidity 10%~90% 

• Power AC: 100-240V; 50/60Hz 

• Working Temperature 0°C~+40°C 

 
5. ANNEX 1: SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS and ANNEX 4: TECHNICAL RESPONSIVENESS 

TABLE for LOT2: CAHUL MAYORALTY is hereby amended as follows: 

Item 
No 

Description 

2.1 

LCD display 

• 49-55-inch screen size 

• LED backlight 

• 1.2-2.5 mm bezel width 

• 1920x1080@60 Hz resolution 

•  178° viewing angle 

• 8 ms. or better maximum response time 

• HDMI x1, DVI x1, VGA x1, DP x 1, USB x1 inputs 

• HDMI x1 or DP x1 video output 

• VESA 

• Cables for Video Wall 
Warranty: minimum 2 years 

 
6. Annex 7: LOT 1 – Bills of Quantity (Romanian language) is hereby amended as follows: 

№ 
crt. 

Simbol 
norme şi 

Cod  
resurse 

 
Lucrări şi cheltuieli 

 
U.M. 

Cantitate 
conform datelor 

din proiect 

 
21 

10-04-
067-23 

apl 

Aparataj de televiziune color: Dispozitiv de 
videocontrol (de ex. Monitor  49”-55" (16:9)  
FHD  DHL51-F600  DAHUA ori echivalent) 

buc 
 

4 
 

 
22.1  Video wall controller Buc 1 

 

 
32 

Pret  
furnizor 

Seagate  SkyHawk  HDD  10TB  3.5", 256Mb, 
SATA III  ST4000VX005 

buc 
 

16,0000 
 

 
The compulsory criteria for the Offeror are Annex 1. Schedule of Requirements with Technical specifications 
for Goods and Services to be provided.  
 
The Annexes 7 and 8 (Bill of Quantities) shall be developed according to the Execution Project for each LOT. 
 
All other terms and conditions of the solicitation documents, except as amended herein, shall remain 
unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. 
 


